
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
December 13, 2018 
 
Chino Hills Planning Commission 
City of Chino Hills 
14000 City Center Drive 
Chino Hills, CA 91709 
 
Dear Chairman Romero and Members of the Planning Commission, 
 
I am the President of the Vellano Homeowners Association Board of Directors. Our five-member 
Board of Directors represents the two hundred five homeowners who live in the Vellano 
community of Chino Hills. 
 
As you are aware, the Vellano Golf Course was purchased in February of 2017 by WGP-Vellano 
LLC. In May of 2018, WGP-Vellano abruptly closed the Vellano Golf Course, ceased irrigation of 
the course, removed the irrigation systems, sold the greens to other courses, and installed more than 
9,000 feet of chain link fencing around the course. Even today, they were ripping sprinklers out of 
the ground. All of these actions violate Conditional Use Permit 04CUP01, approved by the Chino 
Hills City Council on September 20, 2008. Additionally, the installation of the chain link fence 
violates Chino Hills Municipal Code Section 16.06.120. This section states that chain link fencing is 
not permitted, and all walls and fences shall complement the architectural style of the development 
within which they are located. 
 
Even though WGP knowingly violated the CUP and city municipal codes, and even though the City 
of Chino Hills determined the fence to be illegal on June 23, of this year, and ordered its removal on 
July 5 and again on July 31 and again on October 6, here we are on December 18 and the already 
established illegal fence is still there, the irrigation remains off, and the landmark oak trees and 
surrounding landscape is dead or dying.  
 
In addition to the beautiful oak trees dying, so are our property values. The last fifteen homes sold 
within Vellano prior to the golf course closure and fence installation sold for an average of $412.96 
per square foot. The five homes which sold within Vellano after the golf course closure and fence 
installation sold for an average of $380.78 per square foot. When one calculates the square foot of 
each home sold after the golf course closure and fence installation, there was a total decline in value 
of $744,075.95, or an average of $148,815.19 per home sold. WGP-Vellano, through their ruthless, 
immoral, greedy, and illegal actions, cost Vellano homeowners over $744,000 just over the past six 
and a half months. If this issue is not solved, 2019 will be a property value blood bath.  
 
Fortunately, the hard work is done. The City Council has already issued a CUP. The city staff have 
already confirmed non-compliance with the CUP. Code enforcement has already confirmed a 
violation of the city’s municipal code, the city has already ordered the fence’s removal (three times) 
and WGP-Vellano has already had two appearances before the planning commission. It’s now time 



to settle this matter once and for all. The homeowners of Vellano, request the planning commission 
deny WGP-Vellano’s appeal to maintain the fence that the city has already deemed illegal. Let’s send 
a message to WGP and any other bully developers tonight. Let’s let them realize they picked the 
wrong community in the wrong city, and let’s kick them the hell out of town. Uphold the law. Deny 
the fence. 
 
 
Respectfully, 

 
Mike Konrad 
President 
Vellano Homeowners Association 
(909) 957-6877 
mike@victoryforvellano.com 


